RESOLUTION No. XXXX

Authorizing the Agreement for the Joint Use of Portland Public Schools and Portland Parks and Recreation Athletic Facilities

RECITALS

- A. Portland Public Schools and Portland Parks and Recreation ("the Parties") are mutually interested in providing programs, facilities and services that benefit children, their families and the Portland community and, through this Agreement, prioritize the use of public assets to serve the missions of both parties.
- B. Portland Public Schools seeks to ensure every student, especially our Black and Native American students who experience the greatest barriers, are provided the opportunity to participate in athletics.
- C. The Parties wish to specifically increase equity and access to recreational and educational opportunities for both students and the community as a whole through the exchange of its athletic facilities.
- D. The Parties have historically had numerous use agreements, including most recently the 2010 Collaboration Agreement, regarding joint use of sites and athletic facilities
- E. The Parties agree that by separating the joint use of the athletic facilities from the other real estate agreements, included in the 2010 Collaboration Agreement, the Parties can better address site-specific uses.
- F. Parties recognize the framework of an athletic facility use agreement is critical to successful collaborations of this kind and have agreed to the mutual exchange of athletic facilities in the Agreement.

RESOLUTION

- 1. The Board hereby authorizes the Agreement for the Joint Use of Portland Public Schools and Portland Parks and Recreation Athletic Facilities.
- 2. The Board hereby authorizes the Deputy Clerk to execute the Agreement and other required documents in a form approved by District General Counsel for the exchange of athletic facilities between Portland Public Schools and Portland Parks and Recreation.